

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 6722 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Jangam Raja Shekar, s/o Late Sharanaiah Age. 57years, Occ. Private Employee, r/o Ravulapally village, Kodangal Mandal, Vikarabad District.
2. Jangam Chandra Shekar, S/o Late Sharanaiah Age. 54years, Occ. Poojari, r/o Ravulapally village, Kodangal Mandal, Vikarabad District.
3. Jangam Jagadish, s/o Late Sharanaiah Age. 52years, Occ. Poojari, r/o Ravulapally village, Kodangal Mandal, Vikarabad District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Secretary, Department of Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Secretariat, Telangana.
2. The District Collector, Vikarabad District, Vikarabad.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Vikarabad District, Vikarabad.
4. The Mandal Panchayat Officer, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District.
5. The Gram Panchayat, Chandrakal village, represented by its Panchayat Secretary, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District.
6. The Sarpanch, Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District.
7. The Methodist Central Church, Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, represented by its Secretary Kotrike Raju s/o Robert, Age. 53years, Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri K Venkatesh Gupta presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondent No.5 to 7 authorities in proceeding with the construction work in the private property of the petitioners i.e., land in an extent of Ac.O-23gts in Sy.No.186/RU and situated in the limits of Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District., on the guise of instructions of the Respondents No.2 to 4, without issuing any notice and without acquiring the same by issuing a notification and paying compensation, as illegal, arbitrary, violation of principles of natural justice and contrary to the specific provision contained under Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 and has the effect of violation of fundamental rights guaranteed to the petitioners u/s 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents No.5 to 7 not to

undertake construction work in the private property of the petitioners i.e., land in an extent of Ac.0-23gts in Sy.No.186/RU situated in the limits of Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K Venkatesh Gupta Advocate for the Petitioners, Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development for respondent Nos.1 and 3, Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue for respondent No.2 and Standing Counsel for Grampanchayat for respondent Nos.4 and 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.6 and 7 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Sarpanch, Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District.
2. The Secretary, Methodist Central Church,, Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Kotrike Raju S/o Robert, Age. 53years, Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District.

are directed to show cause on or before 20.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 3 and waives further notice.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent No.2 and waives further notice.

Learned Standing Counsel for Grampanchayat takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.4 and 5 and waives further notice and seeks time to obtain instructions.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.6 and 7.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.6 and 7 by way of speed post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service.

List on 20.03.2026.

**Sd/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Sarpanch, Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District.
2. The Secretary, Methodist Central Church,, Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Kotrike Raju S/o Robert, Age. 53years, Chandrakal village, Doultabad Mandal, Vikarabad District.
(RR 1 and 2 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI. K VENKATESH GUPTA Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court at Hyderabad.
[OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:05/03/2026

LIST ON 20.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.6722 of 2026

